

No. 23-621

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA  
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
JESS ZALPH  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 12, 2024

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. When Section 1988’s Fees Provision Was Enacted, “Prevailing Party” Meant a Party That Succeeded in Achieving Its Litigation Goals, With or Without a Final Judgment or Conclusive Merits Ruling.....	6
II. Federal Case Law Interpreting Identically Worded Fees Provisions Also Defined “Prevailing Party” as a Party That Succeeded in Achieving Its Litigation Goals, With or Without a Final Judgment or Conclusive Merits Ruling .....	12
III. Congress Adopted the Ordinary Meaning and Well-Established Judicial Interpretation of “Prevailing Party” in Section 1988.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	17, 18, 24
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., AFL-CIO v. Rosen</i> , 418 F. Supp. 205 (N.D. Ill. 1976) .....	16
<i>Aspira of New York, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	14, 15
<i>Bangor &amp; Piscataquis R.R. Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 60 Me. 285 (1872) .....	11
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021) .....	8
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	21
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	5, 12
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	1
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	6
<i>Foster v. Boise-Cascade, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 674 (S.D. Tex. 1976) .....	15
<i>Foster v. Boise-Cascade, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022) .....	8
<i>Goldstein v. Levi</i> , 415 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	4, 15
<i>Grubbs v. Butz</i> , 548 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) .....	6, 19, 21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	6
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	5
<i>Howerton v. Miss. Cnty., Ark.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 356 (E.D. Ark. 1973) .....	15
<i>Incarcerated Men of Allen Cnty. Jail v. Fair</i> , 507 F.2d 281 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Exp., Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	16
<i>Klock Produce Co. v. Diamond Ice &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 168 P. 476 (Wash. 1917).....	10
<i>Kopet v. Esquire Realty Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1975).....	3, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, Llp v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018) .....	12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	12
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	21
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	16, 23, 24
<i>Newport News Fire Fighters Ass’n Local 794 v. City of Newport News, Va.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 13 (E.D. Va. 1972).....	4, 16
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Ed. of Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	17, 20
<i>Parker v. Califano</i> , 561 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	3, 14, 16
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1059 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	7
<i>Richardson v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 420 F. Supp. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	14
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Minneapolis, St. P. &amp; S. S. M. Ry. Co.</i> , 235 F. 951 (D. Minn. 1916) .....	10
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	8
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274, 284 (2018) .....	7
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) .....	4-6, 13, 17-24
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	4, 5, 13, 17-21, 23, 24
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969) .....	2, 7
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969) ....	2, 11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024) .....	8
<i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1914).....	11
John Leubsdorf, <i>Toward a History of the American Rule on Attorney Fee Recovery</i> , 47 L. & Contemp. Prob. 9 (1984) .....	13
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (1974) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1970 ed.).....	7, 8
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (coll. ed. 1968).....	7, 8
Stuart M. Speiser, <i>Attorneys’ Fees</i> (1973) .....	11
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language</i> (2d coll. ed. 1970).....	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1966) .....	2, 7, 8
